

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

0048.

176 Снар. 159.

TAXATION, PENSION, POLAND.

Chapter 159.

Resolves in relation to the taxation of certain lands.

Whereas there are in this state several tracts and parcels of lands granted by Massachusetts, prior to the separation of this state from that commonwealth, to various religious, literary and eleemosynary corporations and societies, which cannot be taxed while the same continue to be owned by such corporations and societies, according to the terms of the separation between Maine and Massachusetts; and

Whereas the exemption of such lands from taxation is found to be productive of great mischiefs and inequalities, and the legislature of Maine desire that the same may no longer exist; therefore

Resolved, the legislature of Massachusetts concurring, That the several tracts and parcels of lands described in the preamble to these resolves, shall hereafter be taxed in the same manner, and for the same purposes, as other lands in this state are, or may be, liable to be taxed.

Resolved, That the governor be requested to communicate a copy of these resolves to the governor of Massachusetts, and to invite the assent of the legislature of that commonwealth to such a modification of the terms of separation, aforesaid, as is necessary to effectuate the purposes of these resolves.

[Approved March 11, 1843.]

Chapter 160.

Resolve in favor of William J. Halliburton.

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state to William J. Halliburton, seventy five dollars, in consequence of an injury received while returning from a regimental review.

[Approved March 14, 1843.]

Chapter 161.

Resolve in favor of the town of Poland.

Resolved, That the secretary of state be authorized and directed to deliver to the town of Poland, one copy of all the acts, resolves and reports of this state, except the revised statutes, to replace the losses of said town by fires.

[Approved March 14, 1843.]

Said lands to be hereafter taxed, Mass.concurring.

Governor to communicate, &c.

Secretary of state to furnish town of Poland with all acts, resolves, &c.

Wm. J. Halliburton, \$75.

Exception.

Preambles and resolves in relation to taxing the lands of certain

societies.

corporations and